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The Corporation of 
The Township of Brock 

1 Cameron St. E., P.O. Box 10 
Cannington, ON L0E 1E0 

705-432-2355 

October 17, 2025 
 
Laurie Scott, MPP – Haliburton-Kawartha Lakes-Brock 
 
Sent via email:  laurie.scott@pc.ola.org 
 
Re:  Chloride Concentrations in Lake Simcoe 
  
Please be advised that Council, at their meeting held on October 14, 2025 considered a 
Notice of Motion moved by Regional Councillor Pettingill and seconded by Councillor Doble, 
and adopted Resolution C-2025-377: 

“Whereas chloride concentrations measured in Lake Simcoe have steadily increased since the 
1970’s and, if unchecked, could exceed the Canadian Council of Ministers of the Environment 
Chronic Guideline by approximately 2069; and  
Whereas chloride concentrations in urban tributaries are routinely above that Chronic Guideline, 
occasionally above the Acute Guideline and have recently exceeded the concentration of ocean 
water in one urban tributary, and continue to increase everywhere due to the use of winter salt on 
roads and parking lots; and  
Whereas these concentrations are lethal to some species of fish and benthic invertebrates, and 
decreasing the amount of winter salt use throughout the watershed is critical to the near-term 
health of urban tributaries and long-term health of Lake Simcoe; and  
Whereas a barrier to the reduction of salt application for parking lots and walkways is the scarcity 
of trained and certified winter maintenance contractors; and  
Whereas a more substantial barrier to the reduction of salt application for parking lots and 
walkways is concern over liability; and  
Whereas businesses in the winter maintenance sector are seeing insurance and legal costs 
escalate to the point where many have failed, and some property owners have been unable to 
find winter maintenance contractors; and  
Whereas the limited liability framework in practice in New Hampshire is based on the Canadian 
Smart About Salt guidelines and has been successfully defended in the higher courts.  
Therefore, Be it Resolved That the Lake Simcoe Region Conservation Authority Board of 
Directors requests that the Attorney General of Ontario and the Minister of the Environment, 
Conservation and Parks establish and fund an expert stakeholder advisory committee to advise 
the Province and municipalities on the best courses of action to protect freshwater ecosystems 
and drinking water from the impacts of salt pollution; and 
Further That the Board of Directors requests that technical standards and a Provincial regulatory 
framework be established that limits liability for winter maintenance contractors following best 
practices to ensure public safety, business sustainability, and environmental protection; and  
 
 



Further That municipalities in the Lake Simcoe watershed lead by example by ensuring staff 
and/or winter maintenance contractors that maintain municipal parking lots obtain certification 
through the Smart About Salt program as a condition of working for the municipality; and  
Further That this resolution be circulated to Lake Simcoe watershed municipalities and Lake 
Simcoe watershed members of Provincial Parliament; and  
Further That municipalities in the Lake Simcoe watershed implement best management practices 
for municipal roads management; and  
Further That municipalities in the Lake Simcoe watershed collaborate with the Lake Simcoe 
Region Conservation Authority on an outreach campaign to raise awareness of this issue, 
manage expectations from the public regarding salt usage, and inspire positive action..” 

Should you have any questions or concerns please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned, or 
Clerks@Brock.ca. 
 
Yours truly, 
 
THE TOWNSHIP OF BROCK 

 
 
Fernando Lamanna 
Clerk/Deputy CAO 
 
FL:dh 
 
cc. Hon. Doug Downey, Barrie-Springwater-Oro-Medonte - doug.downey@pc.ola.org 

Hon. Andrea Khanjin, Barrie-Innisfil - andrea.khanjin@pc.ola.org 
Hon. Todd J. McCarthy, Durham - todd.mccarthy@pc.ola.org 
Hon. Stephen Lecce, King-Vaughn - stephen.lecce@pc.ola.org 
Dawn Gallagher Murphy, Newmarket-Aurora - dawn.gallaghermurphy@pc.ola.org 
Hon. Jill Dunlop, Simcoe-North - jill.dunlop@pc.ola.org 
Hon. Peter Bethlenfalvy, Pickering-Uxbridge - peter.bethlenfalvy@pc.ola.org 
Hon. Caroline Mulroney, York-Simcoe - caroline.mulroney@pc.ola.org 
City of Barrie - CityClerks@barrie.ca 
Township of Oro-Medonte - yaubichon@oro-medonte.ca 
Region of Durham - clerks@durham.ca 
City of Kawartha Lakes - clerks@kawarthalakes.ca 
Township of King - clerks@king.ca 
Town of Newmarket - clerks@newmarket.ca 
Township of Uxbridge - info@uxbridge.ca 
York Region - regional.clerk@york.ca 
Township of Ramara – ramara@ramara.ca 
City of Orillia – councilservices@orillia.ca 
Town of Georgina – info@georgina.ca 
Town of Bradford West Gwillimbury – info@townofbwg.com 
Town of East Gwillimbury - clerks@eastgwillimbury.ca 
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